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We have reviewed the Independent Auditor’s Report of the Dayton Metro Library, Montgomery County, 
prepared by Perry & Associates, Certified Public Accountants, A.C., for the audit period January 1, 2024 
through December 31, 2024.  Based upon this review, we have accepted these reports in lieu of the audit 
required by Section 117.11, Revised Code.  The Auditor of State did not audit the accompanying financial 
statements and, accordingly, we are unable to express, and do not express an opinion on them.  
 
Our review was made in reference to the applicable sections of legislative criteria, as reflected by the 
Ohio Constitution, and the Revised Code, policies, procedures and guidelines of the Auditor of State, 
regulations and grant requirements.  The Dayton Metro Library is responsible for compliance with these 
laws and regulations. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
Dayton Metro Library 
Montgomery County 
215 East Third Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
 
To the Board of Trustees: 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the modified cash-basis financial statements of the governmental activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Dayton Metro Library, Montgomery County, 
Ohio (the Library), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Library’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents.   
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective modified cash-basis financial position of the governmental activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Dayton Metro Library as of December 31, 
2024, and the respective changes in modified cash-basis financial position thereof and the budgetary 
comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash-basis of 
accounting described in Note 2. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Library, and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  
 
Emphasis of Matter - Accounting Basis 
 
We draw attention to Note 2 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting.  The 
financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Our 
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 2, and for determining that the 
modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for preparation of the financial statements in the 
circumstances.  Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.   
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Library’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we  
 

 exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.   
 

 identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements.  

 
 obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Library’s internal control.   Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed.  

 
 evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.  

 
 conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about the Library’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.  

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit.  
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 24, 
2025 on our consideration of the Library’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other 
matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Library internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Library’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

  
Perry and Associates 
Certified Public Accountants, A.C. 
Marietta, Ohio 
 
September 24, 2025 



Dayton Metro Library

Montgomery County

December 31, 2024

Governmental
Activities

Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 12,987,848$      
Restricted Assets:
   Investments Held by Trustees 5,113,264
Investment in Segregated Accounts 13,567,856

Total Assets 31,668,968$      

Net Position
Restricted for:
  Construction Projects 96,754$             
  Debt Service 5,113,264
  Other Purposes 2,651                 

Unrestricted 26,456,299

Total Net Position 31,668,968$      

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

Statement of Net Position - Modified Cash Basis

4



Net (Disbursements)
Receipts and Changes

in Net Position

Charges Operating
Cash for Services Grants and Governmental

Disbursements and Sales Contributions Activities

Governmental Activities
  Library Services:
    Public Service and Programs 18,772,555$               111,380$                    661,291$                    (17,999,884)$              
    Collection Development and Processing 6,408,877                   -                                 -                                 (6,408,877)                  
  Support Services:
    Facilities Operation and Maintenance 2,925,205                   -                                 -                                 (2,925,205)                  
    Information Services Support 2,519,263                   111,098                      -                                 (2,408,165)                  
    Business Administration 6,693,692                   -                                 -                                 (6,693,692)                  
Capital Outlay
  Construction Project 164,898                      -                                 -                                 (164,898)                     
  Other 1,025,682                   -                                 -                                 (1,025,682)                  
Debt Service:
  Principal Retirement 6,350,000                   -                                 -                                 (6,350,000)                  
  Interest and Fiscal Charges 3,720,999                   -                                 -                                 (3,720,999)                  

Total Governmental Activities 48,581,171$               222,478$                    661,291$                    (47,697,402)                

General Receipts
Property Taxes Levied for General Purposes 11,421,188                 
Property Taxes Levied for Debt Service 9,663,592                   
Unrestricted Gifts and Contributions 36,264                        
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to 
     Specific Programs 22,535,897                 
Earnings on Investment 1,536,914                   
Sale of Capital Assets 6,293                          
Miscellaneous 151,373                      

Total General Receipts 45,351,521

Change in Net Position (2,345,881)

Net Position Beginning of Year 34,014,849

Net Position End of Year 31,668,968$               

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

Dayton Metro Library

Statement of Activities - Modified Cash Basis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Montgomery County

Program Cash Receipts
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Other Total
Debt Building & Construction Governmental Governmental

General Service Repair Fund Taxable Funds Funds

Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 12,888,443$      -$                  -$                  96,754$             2,651$             12,987,848$      
Restricted Assets:
   Investments Held by Trustees -                    5,113,264          -                    -                    -                   5,113,264          
Investments in Segregated Accounts 3,721,572          -                    9,846,284          -                    -                   13,567,856        

Total Assets 16,610,015$      5,113,264$        9,846,284$        96,754$             2,651               31,668,968$      

Fund Balances
Restricted for:
   Debt Service -$                      5,113,264$        -$                      -$                      -$                     5,113,264$        
   Construction Project -                    -                    -                    96,754               -                   96,754               
  Other Purposes -                    -                    -                    -                    2,651               2,651                 
Committed to:
   Facility Improvements -                    -                    9,846,284          -                    -                   9,846,284          
   Future Employee Compensation 2,079,315          -                    -                    -                    -                   2,079,315          
Assigned to:
   Employee Benefits 5,168                 -                    -                    -                    -                   5,168                 
   Future Purchase Commitments 1,881,746          -                    -                    -                    -                   1,881,746          
Unassigned 12,643,786        -                    -                    -                    -                   12,643,786        

Total Fund Balances 16,610,015$      5,113,264$        9,846,284$        96,754$             2,651$             31,668,968$      

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

Dayton Metro Library

Statement of Assets and Fund Balances- Modified Cash Basis
Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

Montgomery County
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Dayton Metro Library
Montgomery County

Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances - Modified Cash Basis 
Governmental Funds

Other Total
Debt Building and Construction Governmental Governmental

General Service Repair Fund Taxable Funds Funds
Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes 11,421,188$    9,663,592$        -$                -$                  -$                21,084,780$    
Intergovernmental 21,323,181     1,212,716          -                      -                        -                      22,535,897     
Patron Fines and Fees 75,485            -                        -                      -                        -                      75,485            
Services Provided to Other Entities 146,993          -                        -                      -                        -                      146,993          
Contributions, Gifts and Donations 484,905          -                        -                      -                        212,650          697,555          
Earnings on Investments 688,895          251,233            581,072          15,714              -                      1,536,914       
Miscellaneous 151,373          -                        -                      -                        -                      151,373          

Total Receipts 34,292,020     11,127,541        581,072          15,714              212,650          46,228,997     

Disbursements
Current:
  Library Services:
    Public Service and Programs 18,772,555     -                        -                      -                        -                      18,772,555     
    Collection Development and Processing 6,408,877       -                        -                      -                        -                      6,408,877       
  Support Services:
    Facilities Operation and Maintenance 2,925,205       -                        -                      -                        -                      2,925,205       
    Information Services 2,519,263       -                        -                      -                        -                      2,519,263       
    Business Administration 6,552,839       133,029            973                 6,851                -                      6,693,692       
Capital Outlay 586,899          -                        157,339          164,898            281,444          1,190,580       
Debt Service:
  Principal Retirement -                      6,350,000          -                      -                        -                      6,350,000       
  Interest and Fiscal Charges -                      3,720,999          -                      -                        -                      3,720,999       

Total Disbursements 37,765,638     10,204,028        158,312          171,749            281,444          48,581,171     

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements (3,473,618)      923,513            422,760          (156,035)           (68,794)           (2,352,174)      

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
   Sale of Capital Assets 6,293              -                        -                      -                        -                      6,293              
   Transfers In 3,000,000       -                        -                      -                        71,445            3,071,445       
   Transfers Out (71,445)           -                        (3,000,000)      -                        -                      (3,071,445)      

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,934,848       -                        (3,000,000)      -                        71,445            6,293              

Net Change in Fund Balances (538,770)         923,513            (2,577,240)      (156,035)           2,651              (2,345,881)      

Fund Balances Beginning of Year 17,148,785     4,189,751          12,423,524     252,789            -                      34,014,849     

Fund Balances End of Year 16,610,015$    5,113,264$        9,846,284$     96,754$            2,651$            31,668,968$    

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
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Dayton Metro Library

Montgomery County

Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes
In Fund Balance - Budget and Actual (Budget Basis)

General Fund

Budgeted Amounts Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes 12,436,322$  12,436,322$  11,421,188$       (1,015,134)$   
Intergovernmental 21,404,873    20,962,460    21,323,181         360,721         
Patron Fines and Fees 62,000           62,000           75,485               13,485           
Services Provided to Other Entities 163,000         163,000         146,993              (16,007)          
Contributions, Gifts and Donations 501,000         501,000         484,905              (16,095)          
Earnings on Investments 1,055,400      1,055,400      688,895              (366,505)        
Miscellaneous 105,100         105,100         148,232              43,132           

Total Receipts 35,727,695    35,285,282    34,288,879         (996,403)        

Disbursements
Current:
  Library Services:
    Salaries and Benefits 24,259,658    26,121,539    24,953,408         1,168,131      
    Supplies 1,283,348      1,187,834      811,110              376,724         
    Purchased and Contract Services 8,760,083      8,592,047      7,710,172           881,875         
    Library Materials and Information 5,858,097      5,373,947      5,358,828           15,119           
    Other 212,077         206,398         174,189              32,209           
Capital Outlay 1,999,030      967,220         639,677              327,543         

Total Disbursements 42,372,293    42,448,985    39,647,384         2,801,601      

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements (6,644,598)     (7,163,703)     (5,358,505)         1,805,198      

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Sale of Capital Assets 200                200                6,293                 6,093             
Transfers In 3,000,000      3,000,000           -                    
Transfers Out -                    (71,445)          (71,445)              -                    

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 200                2,928,755      2,934,848           6,093             

Net Change in Fund Balance (6,644,398)     (4,234,948)     (2,423,657)         1,811,291      

Prior Year Encumbrances Appropriated 2,577,979      2,577,979      2,577,979           -                    

Unencumbered Fund Balance Beginning of Year 14,568,779    14,568,779    14,568,779         -                    

Unencumbered Fund Balance End of Year 10,502,360$  12,911,810$  14,723,101$       1,811,291$    

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

8
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Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Building and Repair Fund – The building and repair fund accounts for monies committed by the Board 
of Library Trustees specifically for building projects, including the improvements to the Library and 
construction of new and future facilities.  
 
Construction Taxable Fund – The taxable construction fund accounts for the monies from the proceeds 
of taxable bonds restricted to the purpose of constructing, adding to, renovating, remodeling, 
furnishing, equipping and, otherwise improving library buildings and facilities, and acquiring, clearing 
and improving the sites thereof. 

 
The other governmental funds of the Library account for and report grants and other resources whose use is 
restricted, committed, or assigned to a particular purpose. 
 
C. Basis of Accounting 
 
The Library’s financial statements are prepared using the modified cash basis of accounting. Except for 
modifications having substantial support, receipts are recorded in the Library’s financial records and reported 
in the financial statements when cash is received rather than when earned and disbursements are recorded 
when cash is paid rather than when a liability is incurred. Any such modifications made by the Library are 
described in the appropriate section in this note. 
 
As a result of the use of this modified cash basis of accounting, certain assets and their related revenues (such 
as accounts receivable and revenue for billed or provided services not yet collected) and certain liabilities and 
their related expenses (such as accounts payable and expenses for goods or services received but not yet 
paid, and accrued liabilities and the related expenses) are not recorded in these financial statements. 
Therefore, when reviewing the financial information and discussion within this report, the reader should keep 
in mind the limitations resulting from the use of the modified cash basis of accounting. 
 
D. Budgetary Process 
 
All funds, (except custodial funds), are legally required to be appropriated. The appropriations resolution is the 
Trustee’s authorization to spend resources and sets limits on cash disbursements plus encumbrances at the 
level of control selected by the Trustees. The legal level of control has been established at the fund and major 
category of the object code level for all funds. Budgetary modifications at the legal level of control may only be 
made by resolution of the Board of Library Trustees.  
 
For control purposes, the Library estimates cash receipts for the year. These estimated receipts, together with 
the unencumbered carry-over balances from the prior year, set a limit on the amount the Trustees may 
appropriate. The estimated receipts may be revised during the year if projected increases or decreases in 
receipts are identified by the Fiscal Officer. The amounts reported as the original budgeted amounts on the 
budgetary statements reflect the amounts of estimated resources when the original appropriations were 
adopted. The amounts reported as the final budgeted amounts on the budgetary statements reflect the 
amounts of estimated resources at the time final appropriations were enacted by the Trustees. 
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Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
G. Investments in Segregated Accounts 
 
The Library has established specific investment portfolios for certain individual funds which are outside the 
cash and investment pool. The Library has determined to carry these investments at fair value, which include 
accrued interest. All investment income received through these investment portfolios, including accrued 
interest, are recognized as investment earnings receipts for the applicable fund. 
 
Investment procedures are restricted by the provisions of the Ohio Revised Code. Interest receipt credited to 
the General Fund, Debt Service Fund, Building and Repair Fund, and Construction Taxable Fund, during 
2024 amounted to $688,895, $251,233, $581,072 and $15,714, respectively. 
 
H. Inventory and Prepaid Items 
 
The Library reports disbursements for inventories and prepaid items when paid. These items are not 
reflected as assets in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
I. Capital Assets 
 
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment are recorded as disbursements when paid. These items are 
not reflected as assets in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
J. Collections 
 
The collections (materials including books, periodicals, audio visual, etc.) are not recognized as assets in the 
accompanying financial statements. Purchases of collection items are recorded as disbursements in the year 
in which the items are acquired (of which approximately $4.8 million and $5.0 million were acquired in 2024 
and 2023, respectively). Contributed collection items are not reflected in the financial statements. Proceed 
from the sale of collections or insurance recoveries are reflected as receipts when received. 
 
K. Accumulated Leave 
 
For 2024, GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, was effective. GASB 101 defines a 
compensated absence as leave for which employees may receive cash payments when the leave is used for 
time off or receive cash payments for unused leave upon termination of employment.  These payments could 
occur during employment or upon termination of employment. Compensated absences generally do not have 
a set payment schedule.   
 
Library employees earn sick and vacation time that can be used for time off.  In certain circumstances, such 
as upon leaving employment or retirement, employees are entitled to cash payments for unused leave. 
 
This GASB pronouncement had no effect on beginning net position/fund balance as unpaid leave is not 
reflected as a liability under the Library’s modified cash basis of accounting. 
 
L. Employer Contributions to Cost-Sharing Pension Plans 
 
The Library recognizes the disbursement for their employer contributions to cost-sharing pension plans when 
they are paid. As described in Notes 9 and 10, the employer contributions include portions for pension 
benefits and for other postemployment benefits (OPEB).  
 



��������	�
����

�
��������������������������������������� �������!�"���������� �������#����$�%�%�&����'���()*�+,+-���

�

.��	�/�0�1233�
���4�1�5��4�6����766�2����5�8�9�6�	:�;<=>?@>ABCD��EF�GBHIBI�H>C�JKLMNI��MOB�G@PQHQR�@I�?OB�SBII=QTSBIIBB�;HI�CBU@>BC�PR�VNJK�WXD�@>�YHQ@=AI�SBHIBI�QBSH?BC�?=�PA@SC@>ZI[�YBO@\SBI�H>C�=?OBQ�B]A@̂_B>?�A>CBQ�>=>\H>\BSHPSB�SBHIBIF�GBHIB�QB\B@YHPSBITCBUBQQBC�@>US=̀ �=U�QBI=AQ\BI�H>C�@>?H>Z@PSB�Q@ZO?�?=�AIB�HIIB?TSBHIB�̂HRHPSB�HQB�>=?�QBUSB\?BC�A>CBQ�?OB�G@PQHQRaI�_=C@U@BC�\HIO�PHI@I�=U�H\\=A>?@>ZF��GBHIB�QBYB>ABTC@IPAQIB_B>?I�HQB�QB\=Z>@bBC�̀OB>�?OBR�HQB�QB\B@YBCT̂H@CF���MOB�G@PQHQR�OHI�B>?BQBC�@>?=�>=>\H>\BSHPSB�JAPI\Q@̂?@=>cKHIBC�L>U=Q_H?@=>�MB\O>=S=ZR�NQQH>ZB_B>?I�;JKLMND�\=>?QH\?I�;HI�CBU@>BC�PR�VNJK�deD�U=Q�IBYBQHS�?R̂BI�=U�I=U?̀HQB�@>\SAC@>Z�\=>?QH\?I�QBSH?BC�?=�U@>H>\@HS�IRI?B_I�H>C�YHQ@=AI�=?OBQ�I=U?̀HQBF�JAPI\Q@̂?@=>�HIIB?ITS@HP@S@?@BI�HQB�>=?�QBUSB\?BC�A>CBQ�?OB�G@PQHQRaI�_=C@U@BC�\HIO�PHI@I�=U�H\\=A>?@>ZF�JAPI\Q@̂?@=>�C@IPAQIB_B>?I�HQB�QB\=Z>@bBC�̀OB>�?OBR�HQB�̂H@CF���fF�G=>ZcMBQ_�gPS@ZH?@=>I��MOB�G@PQHQRaI�_=C@U@BC�\HIO�PHI@I�U@>H>\@HS�I?H?B_B>?I�C=�>=?�QB̂=Q?�S@HP@S@?@BI�U=Q�S=>Zc?BQ_�=PS@ZH?@=>IF��hQ=\BBCI�=U�CBP?�HQB�QB̂=Q?BC�̀OB>�?OB�\HIO�@I�QB\B@YBC�H>C�̂Q@>\@̂HS�H>C�@>?BQBI?�̂HR_B>?I�HQB�QB̂=Q?BC�ÒB>�̂H@CF��J@>\B�QB\=QC@>Z�H�\Ĥ@?HS�HIIB?�;@>\SAC@>Z�?OB�@>?H>Z@PSB�Q@ZO?�?=�AIBD�̀OB>�B>?BQ@>Z�@>?=�H�SBHIB[�JKLMN�=Q�U@>H>\BC�̂AQ\OHIB�?QH>IH\?@=>�@I�>=?�?OB�QBIAS?�=U�H�\HIO�?QH>IH\?@=>[�>B@?OBQ�H>�=?OBQ�U@>H>\@>Z�I=AQ\B�>=Q�H�\Ĥ@?HS�=A?SHR�BîB>C@?AQB�@I�QB̂=Q?BC�H?�@>\B̂?@=>F�GBHIB�̂HR_B>?I[�JKLMN�̂HR_B>?I�H>C�U@>H>\BC�̂AQ\OHIB�̂HR_B>?I�HQB�QB̂=Q?BC�̀OB>�̂H@CF��gF�fB?�h=I@?@=>��fB?�̂=I@?@=>�@I�QB̂=Q?BC�HI�QBI?Q@\?BC�̀OB>�?OBQB�HQB�S@_@?H?@=>I�@_̂ =IBC�=>�?OB@Q�AIB�B@?OBQ�?OQ=AZO�B>HPS@>Z�SBZ@ISH?@=>�=Q�?OQ=AZO�Bi?BQ>HS�QBI?Q@\?@=>I�@_̂ =IBC�PR�\QBC@?=QI[�ZQH>?=QI[�=Q�SH̀ I�=Q�QBZASH?@=>I�=U�=?OBQ�Z=YBQ>_B>?IF���MOB�G@PQHQRaI�̂=S@\R�@I�?=�U@QI?�Ĥ ŜR�QBI?Q@\?BC�QBI=AQ\BI�̀OB>�H>�=PS@ZH?@=>�@I�@>\AQQBC�U=Q�̂AQ̂=IBI�U=Q�̀O@\O�P=?O�QBI?Q@\?BC�H>C�A>QBI?Q@\?BC�>B?�̂=I@?@=>�HQB�HYH@SHPSBF���hF�jA>C�KHSH>\B��jA>C�PHSH>\B�@I�C@Y@CBC�@>?=�U@YB�\SHII@U@\H?@=>I�PHIBC�̂Q@_HQ@SR�=>�?OB�Bi?B>?�?=�̀O@\O�?OB�G@PQHQR�@I�P=A>C�?=�=PIBQYB�\=>I?QH@>?I�@_̂ =IBC�Â=>�?OB�AIB�=U�?OB�QBI=AQ\BI�@>�?OB�Z=YBQ>_B>?HS�UA>CIF�MOB�\SHII@U@\H?@=>I�HQB�HI�U=SS=̀ Ik�� .��:l	�m�
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Note 7 – Risk Management 
 
The Library is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. During 2024, the Library contracted with 
several companies for various types of insurance coverage as follows: 

 
Company Type of Coverage Coverage

Westfield Insurance Buildings & Contents $207,806,176
Westfield Insurance EDP Property $3,648,984

Westfield Insurance Books & Audio $14,919,515
Westfield Insurance Fine Arts $606,407
Westfield Insurance Rare Books $1,524,584
Westfield Insurance Third Party Property $75,000

Westfield Insurance Water Intrusion $5,000,000
Traveler's Casualty Cyber $2,000,000
Cincinnati Insurance Company Public Officials $5,000,000
Cincinnati Insurance Company Machinery & Equipment $65,000,000
Westfield Insurance Automobile $1,000,000
Westfield Insurance General Liability, (each

 occurrence) $1,000,000

 
Settled claims have not exceeded this coverage in any of the last three years and there was no significant 
reduction in coverage from the prior year. 
 
Workers’ Compensation coverage is provided by the State of Ohio. The Library pays the State Workers’ 
Compensation System a premium based on a rate per $100 of salaries. This rate is calculated based on 
accident history and administrative costs. 
 
Note 8 – Transfers 
 
During 2024, the following transfers were made: 
 

Transfer from
Major Funds

 
Building and

Transfer to General Repair Fund Total
General Fund -$            3,000,000$       3,000,000$       

Other Nonmajor
  Governmental Funds 71,445         -                    71,445              
Total all Funds 71,445$       3,000,000$       3,071,445$       

 
The above-mentioned Transfers From/To were to use unrestricted receipts collected in the General Fund to 
finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations.  
Nonroutine transfers from the Building and Repair Fund were in compliance with Ohio Revised Code to 
move funds committed for building projects and improvements to the General Fund as the balance 
necessary for the funding future library projects was met during the year. 
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��e���\S�F?JGK�:N�<:<JE�K?GO=H?�Z=<V�J<�E?JK<�RS�F?JGK�:N�Y>JE=N=?@�V?JE<V�HJG?�K?GO=H?�HG?@=<���� � �
��e�3�\̀�F?JGK�:N�<:<JE�K?GO=H?�HG?@=<�Z=<V�J<�E?JK<�RS�F?JGK�:N�Y>JE=N=?@�V?JE<V�HJG?��K?GO=H?�HG?@=<�����
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.��	�/0�1�2�3�	456��4	���7	�	8��3�9�:;<=>?=@ABC�� DE	�FG��
���H�E	
�IJKAB�<=�>LA�M<NN<O?=P�JPAQJ=BQKARS?TA�TR?>AR?JU�� V
�H5�D�WX�YAJRK�<M�Z@JN?M?AB�LAJN>L�TJRA�KARS?TA�TRAB?>[��� � V
�H5�7�W\�YAJRK�<M�Z@JN?M?AB�LAJN>L�TJRA�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�J>�J=Y�JPA�<R�W]�YAJRK�<M��Z@JN?M?AB�LAJ>L�TJRA�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�J=B�J>�NAJK>�JPA�̂\[��� V
�H5�_�W\�YAJRK�<M�Z@JN?M?AB�LAJN>L�TJRA�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�J=B�J>�NAJK>�̀JPA�̂̂ a����bA>?RAAK�OL<�B<�=<>�cAA>�>LA�RAZ@?RAcA=>�M<R�T<SARJPA�JK�J�=<=QdAB?TJRA�̀JR>?T?̀J=>�TJ=�eAT<cA�AN?P?eNA��M<R�T<SARJPA�J>�JPA�f̂�?M�>LAY�LJSA�J>�NAJK>�\X�YAJRK�<M�Z@JN?MY?=P�KARS?TAa���dAceARK�O?>L�J�RA>?RAcA=>�BJ>A�̀R?<R�><�gJ=@JRY�]h�\X\\h�OL<�OARA�AN?P?eNA�><�̀JR>?T?̀J>A�?=�>LA�ijkbl�LAJN>L�TJRA�̀R<PRJc�O?NN�T<=>?=@A�><�eA�AN?P?eNA�JM>AR�gJ=@JRY�]h�\X\\h�JK�K@ccJR?mAB�?=�>LA�M<NN<O?=P�>JeNAU�� V
�H5�D V
�H5�7 V
�H5�_DE	���n�o	
p�q	�r	sH�
	4	��3 DE	���n�o	
p�q	�r	sH�
	4	��3 DE	���n�o	
p�q	�r	sH�
	4	��3tuvuwxuy�z{�|}z~��y��y��y tuvuwxuy�z{�|}z~��y��y��y tuvuwxuy�z{�|}z~��y��y��y�=Y��PA�O?>L�]X�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?> �=Y��PA�O?>L�]X�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?> �=Y��PA�O?>L�]X�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�����y��z{�|}z����y����� �����y��z{�|}z����y����� �����y��z{�|}z����y�����tuvuwxuy��z{�|}|z tuvuwxuy��z{�|}|z tuvuwxuy��z{�|}|z�PA�fX�O?>L�\X�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�<R �PA�̂\�O?>L�W]�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�<R �PA�̂̂ �O?>L�W\�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�<R�=Y��PA�O?>L�WX�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?> �PA�fX�O?>L�\X�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�<R �PA�fX�O?>L�\X�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�=Y��PA�O?>L�W\�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�TRAB?> ��lAA�>LA��PA�J=B�lARS?TA�bA>?RAcA=>�KAT>?<=�<M�>LA�ijkbl��;�b�M<R�J�BAKTR?̀>?<=�<M��R<@̀K��h�I�J=B�;a��kN?P?eNA�RA>?RAAK�cJY�RATA?SA�J�c<=>LNY��b��JNN<OJ=TA�M<R�RA?ce@RKAcA=>�<M�LAJN>L�TJRA�T<SARJPA�̀RAc?@cK�J=B�<>LAR�Z@JN?M?AB�cAB?TJN�A�̀A=KAKa�d<=>LNY�JNN<OJ=TAKh�eJKAB�<=�YAJRK�<M�KARS?TA�J=B�>LA�JPA�J>�OL?TL�>LA�RA>?RAA�M?RK>�A=R<NNAB�?=�ijkbl�T<SARJPAh�JRA�̀R<S?BAB�><�AN?P?eNA�RA>?RAAKh�J=B�JRA�BÀ<K?>AB�?=><�>LA?R��b��JTT<@=>a���LA�eJKA�JNN<OJ=TA�?K�BA>ARc?=AB�eY�ijkbl�J=B�?K�T@RRA=>NY��]h\XX�̀AR�c<=>L�M<R�=<=QdAB?TJRA�RA>?RAAK�J=B��ŴX�̀AR�c<=>L�M<R�dAB?TJRA�RA>?RAAKa��LA�RA>?RAA�RATA?SAK�J�̀ARTA=>JPA�<M�>LA�eJKA�JNN<OJ=TAh�TJNT@NJ>AB�eJKAB�<=�YAJRK�<M�Z@JN?MY?=P�KARS?TA�TRAB?>�J=B�JPA�OLA=�>LA�RA>?RAA�M?RK>�A=R<NNAB�?=�ijkbl�LAJN>L�TJRAa�d<=>LNY�JNN<OJ=TAK�RJ=PA�eA>OAA=�̂]�̀ARTA=>�J=B��X�̀ARTA=>�<M�>LA�eJKA�JNN<OJ=TA�M<R�e<>L�=<=QdAB?TJRA�J=B�dAB?TJRA�RA>?RAAKa��bA>?RAAK�O?NN�LJSA�JTTAKK�><�>LA�ijkbl�;<==AT><Rh�OL?TL�?K�J�RANJ>?<=KL?̀�O?>L�J�SA=B<R�KANAT>AB�eY�ijkbl�><�JKK?K>�RA>?RAAK�̀JR>?T?̀J>?=P�?=�>LA�LAJN>L�TJRA�̀R<PRJca��LA�ijkbl�;<==AT><R�cJY�JKK?K>�RA>?RAAK�?=�KANAT>?=P�J=B�A=R<NN?=P�?=�>LA�J̀ R̀<̀R?J>A�LAJN>L�TJRA�̀NJ=a���LA=�cAceARK�eAT<cA�dAB?TJRAQAN?P?eNAh�RAT?̀?A=>K�A=R<NNAB�?=�ijkbl�LAJN>L�TJRA�̀R<PRJcK�c@K>�A=R<NN�?=�dAB?TJRA�jJR>���:L<K̀?>JN?mJ>?<=C�J=B�dAB?TJRA�jJR>�I�:cAB?TJNCa��ijkbl�RA?ce@RKAK�RA>?RAAK�OL<�JRA�=<>�AN?P?eNA�M<R�̀RAc?@cQMRAA�dAB?TJRA�jJR>���:L<K̀?>JN?mJ>?<=C�M<R�>LA?R�jJR>���̀RAc?@cK�JK�OANN�JK�J=Y�J̀ Ǹ?TJeNA�K@RTLJRPAK�:NJ>AQA=R<NNcA=>�MAAKCa�bA>?RAAK�O?>L?=�>L?K�PR<@̀�c@K>�A=R<NN�?=�dAB?TJRA�jJR>���J=B�KANAT>�cAB?TJN�T<SARJPAh�J=B�cJY�KANAT>�̀RAKTR?̀>?<=�T<SARJPAh�>LR<@PL�>LA�ijkbl�;<==AT><Ra�ijkbl�JNK<�O?NN�RA?ce@RKA�̂X�̀ARTA=>�<M�>LA�dAB?TJRA�jJR>���̀RAc?@c�J=B�J=Y�J̀ Ǹ?TJeNA�K@RTLJRPAK�M<R�AN?P?eNA�K̀<@KAKa�jR<<M�<M�A=R<NNcA=>�?=�dAB?TJRA�jJR>���J=B�T<=M?RcJ>?<=�>LJ>�>LA�RA>?RAA�?K�=<>�RATA?S?=P�RA?ce@RKAcA=>�<R�̀JYcA=>�MR<c�J=<>LAR�K<@RTA�c@K>�eA�K@ec?>>ABa��LA�̀RAc?@c�RA?ce@RKAcA=>�?K�JBBAB�><�>LA�c<=>LNY�̀A=K?<=�eA=AM?>a�� ��
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.��	�/0�1�2�3�	456��4	���7	�	8��3�9�:;<=>?=@ABC��DEF>?G?HE=>I�?=�>JA�KALMAFNO?FAG>AB�DPE=�JEQA�EGGAII�><�>JA�;<==AG><F�E=B�JEQA�E�IAHEFE>A�JAEP>J�GEFA�R@=B?=S�LAGJE=?ILT�U�H<F>?<=�<R�ALHP<VAF�G<=>F?M@>?<=I�R<F�>JAIA�HEF>?G?HE=>I�?I�EPP<GE>AB�><�E�FA>?FAA�LAB?GEP�EGG<@=>�:WKUCT�KALMAFI�XJ<�APAG>�>JA�KALMAFNO?FAG>AB�DPE=�ER>AF�Y@PV�Z[�\]Ẑ[�X?PP�QAI>�?=�>JA�WKU�<QAF�Ẑ�VAEFI�E>�E�FE>A�<R�Z]�HAFGA=>�AEGJ�VAEF�I>EF>?=S�X?>J�>JA�I?_>J�VAEF�<R�HEF>?G?HE>?<=T�KALMAFI�XJ<�APAG>AB�>JA�KALMAFNO?FAG>AB�DPE=�HF?<F�><�Y@PV�Z[�\]Ẑ[�QAI>�?=�>JA�WKU�<QAF�E�R?QANVAEF�HAF?<B�E>�E�FE>A�<R�\]�HAFGA=>�HAF�VAEFT�̀ H<=�IAHEFE>?<=�<F�FA>?FALA=>[�HEF>?G?HE=>I�LEV�@IA�QAI>AB�WKU�R@=BI�R<F�FA?LM@FIALA=>�<R�a@EP?R?AB�LAB?GEP�A_HA=IAIT���O?IGP<I@FAI�R<F�>JA�JAEP>J�GEFA�HPE=�EFA�HFAIA=>AB�IAHEFE>APV�?=�>JA�bDcWd�R?=E=G?EP�FAH<F>T��e=>AFAI>AB�HEF>?AI�LEV�<M>E?=�E�G<HV�MV�Q?I?>?=S�J>>HIfggXXXT<HAFIT<FSgR?=E=G?EPgFAH<F>ITIJ>LP[�MV�XF?>?=S�><�bDcWd[�\hh�cEI>�i<X=�d>FAA>[�;<P@LM@I[�bJ?<�jk\ẐNjlj\[�<F�MV�GEPP?=S�:lZjC�\\\N̂l]Z�<F�m]]N\\\NhkhhT��n@=B?=S�D<P?GV�N�iJA�bJ?<�WAQ?IAB�;<BA�HF<Q?BAI�>JA�I>E>@><FV�E@>J<F?>V�EPP<X?=S�H@MP?G�ALHP<VAFI�><�R@=B�H<I>ALHP<VLA=>�JAEP>J�GEFA�>JF<@SJ�>JA?F�G<=>F?M@>?<=I�><�bDcWdT��oJA=�R@=B?=S�?I�EHHF<QAB�MV�bDcWd�p<EFB�<R�iF@I>AAI[�E�H<F>?<=�<R�AEGJ�ALHP<VAFqI�G<=>F?M@>?<=�><�bDcWd�?I�IA>�EI?BA�><�R@=B�bDcWd�JAEP>J�GEFA�HPE=IT��pAS?==?=S�?=�\]Zm[�bDcWd�=<�P<=SAF�EPP<GE>AB�E�H<F>?<=�<R�?>I�ALHP<VAF�G<=>F?M@>?<=I�><�JAEP>J�GEFA�R<F�>JA�>FEB?>?<=EP�HPE=T����cLHP<VAF�G<=>F?M@>?<=�FE>AI�EFA�A_HFAIIAB�EI�E�HAFGA=>ESA�<R�>JA�AEF=EMPA�IEPEFV�<R�EG>?QA�LALMAFIT��n<F�R?IGEP�VAEF�\]\j[�I>E>A�E=B�P<GEP�ALHP<VAFI�G<=>F?M@>AB�E>�E�FE>A�<R�ZjT]�HAFGA=>�<R�AEF=EMPA�IEPEFVT��iJAIA�EFA�>JA�LE_?L@L�ALHP<VAF�G<=>F?M@>?<=�FE>AI�HAFL?>>AB�MV�>JA�bJ?<�WAQ?IAB�;<BAT��UG>?QA�LALMAF�G<=>F?M@>?<=I�B<�=<>�R@=B�JAEP>J�GEFAT��cEGJ�VAEF[�>JA�bDcWd�p<EFB�BA>AFL?=AI�>JA�H<F>?<=�<R�>JA�ALHP<VAF�G<=>F?M@>?<=�FE>A�>JE>�X?PP�MA�IA>�EI?BA�><�R@=B�JAEP>J�GEFA�HPE=IT�n<F�\]\j[�bDcWd�B?B�=<>�EPP<GE>A�E=V�ALHP<VAF�G<=>F?M@>?<=�><�JAEP>J�GEFA�R<F�LALMAFI�?=�>JA�iFEB?>?<=EP�DA=I?<=�DPE=T��pAS?==?=S�Y@PV�Z[�\]\\[�>JAFA�XEI�E�>X<�HAFGA=>�EPP<GE>?<=�><�JAEP>J�GEFA�R<F�>JA�;<LM?=AB�DPE=�XJ?GJ�JEI�G<=>?=@AB�>JF<@SJ�\]\jT��iJA�bDcWd�p<EFB�?I�EPI<�E@>J<F?rAB�><�AI>EMP?IJ�F@PAI�R<F�>JA�FA>?FAA�<F�>JA?F�I@FQ?Q?=S�MA=AR?G?EF?AI�><�HEV�E�H<F>?<=�<R�>JA�JAEP>J�GEFA�HF<Q?BABT�DEVLA=>�EL<@=>I�QEFV�BAHA=B?=S�<=�>JA�=@LMAF�<R�G<QAFAB�BAHA=BA=>I�E=B�>JA�G<QAFESA�IAPAG>ABT�iJA�ALHP<VAF�G<=>F?M@>?<=�EI�E�HAFGA=>ESA�<R�G<QAFAB�HEVF<PP�BAH<I?>AB�?=><�>JA�WKU�R<F�HEF>?G?HE=>I�?=�>JA�LALMAFNB?FAG>AB�HPE=�R<F�\]\j�XEI�jT]�HAFGA=>T��cRRAG>?QA�Y@PV�Z[�\]\\[�E�H<F>?<=�<R�>JA�JAEP>J�GEFA�FE>A�XEI�R@=BAB�X?>J�FAIAFQAI�XJ?GJ�JEI�G<=>?=@AB�>JF<@SJ�\]\jT��cLHP<VAF�G<=>F?M@>?<=�FE>AI�EFA�EG>@EF?EPPV�BA>AFL?=AB�E=B�EFA�A_HFAIIAB�EI�E�HAFGA=>ESA�<R�G<QAFAB�HEVF<PPT�iJA�s?MFEFVqI�G<=>FEG>@EPPV�FAa@?FAB�G<=>F?M@>?<=�XEI�tkh[khu�>JA�VAEF�\]\jT��.��	�//�1��	8��	v�w���
�
x�����26����cLHP<VAAI�<R�>JA�s?MFEFV�LEV�APAG>�><�HEF>?G?HE>A�?=�>JA�bJ?<�D@MP?G�cLHP<VAAI�OARAFFAB�;<LHA=IE>?<=�DPE=T�̀=BAF�>J?I�HF<SFEL[�ALHP<VAAI�APAG>�><�BARAF�E�H<F>?<=�<R�>JA?F�HEVT�iJA�BARAFFAB�HEV�E=B�E=V�?=G<LA�AEF=AB�<=�?>�EFA�=<>�I@MyAG>�><�RABAFEP�E=B�I>E>A�?=G<LA�>E_E>?<=�@=>?P�EG>@EPPV�FAGA?QAB�MV�>JA�ALHP<VAAT�DEF>?G?HE>?<=�?=�>JA�HPE=�?I�<H>?<=EPT�iJA�BARAFFAB�G<LHA=IE>?<=�?I�=<>�EQE?PEMPA�><�ALHP<VAAI�@=>?P�>AFL?=E>?<=�<R�ALHP<VLA=>[�FA>?FALA=>[�BAE>J�<F�@=R<FAIAA=�ALAFSA=GVT��
z{
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5��	
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
Dayton Metro Library 
Montgomery County  
215 East Third Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
 
To the Board of Trustees: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the modified cash-basis financial statements of 
the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Dayton 
Metro Library, Montgomery County, Ohio (the Library), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Library’s basic financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated September 24, 2025, wherein we noted the Library 
uses a special purpose framework other than general accepted accounting principles.  
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Library’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Library’s internal control.  
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Library’s internal control.   
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the Library’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.   
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Library’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards.   

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Library’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Library’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Perry and Associates 
Certified Public Accountants, A.C. 
Marietta, Ohio 

September 24, 2025 
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This report is a matter of public record and is available online at 

www.ohioauditor.gov
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